under the aforesaid General Mandate, the issue of the Placing Shares is not subject to

Shareholders’ approval.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

USE OF PROCEEDS OF THE ISSUE OF THE PLACING SHARES

The net proceeds from the issue of the Placing Shares after deducting necessary related

expenses are estimated to be approximately HK$59.3 million, which will be used as

general working capital of the Group, future development of the Group’s businesses and/or

other appropriate investments as may be identified by the Directors.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding in the Company (a) as at the date of this announcement; and (b)

immediately after the completion of the Placing in full (assuming no further Shares will be

issued or repurchased from the date of this announcement to the date of completion of the

Placing) are as follows:

 As at the date of this

announcement

 Immediately upon completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares Approximate %  No. of Shares Approximate %

Director:

Mr. Lau Ho Ming Peter

120,716,000
(Note 1)

50.3  120,716,000 41.9

Substantial Shareholder:

Silver Pointer Limited 33,600,000 14.0  33,600,000 11.7

Public:

Placees: - -  48,000,000 16.7

Other public 85,684,000 35.7  85,684,000 29.7

Total (Note 2) 240,000,000 100.0  288,000,000 100.0

Notes:

1. These shares are registered in the name of Smart Investor Holdings Limited, a company owned as to

67.4% by Mr. Lau Ho Ming, Peter, the Executive Chairman of the Company, and 32.6% by Madam Li

Man Yee, Stella, a non-executive Director and the spouse of Mr. Lau Ho Ming, Peter.

2. Save for the above, as at the date of this announcement, the Company also has outstanding share

options granted under its share option scheme of 10,800,000 Shares.

6

As disclosed in the above shareholding table, immediately after the completion of the

Placing, the Company will continue to comply with the public float requirement under the